

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC13-1826
Lower Court No. 74-4139

STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellant/Cross-Appellee)
)
v.)
)
JACOB JOHN DOUGAN, JR.,)
)
Appellee/Cross-Appellant)
_____)

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
ADDRESSING THE APPLICATION OF *HURST V. FLORIDA*
TO THIS CASE**

MARK E. OLIVE
Florida Bar No. 057833
Law Offices Of Mark E. Olive, P.A.
320 West Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 224-0004
meolive@aol.com

QUARLES & BRADY LLP
Kenneth H. Haney
Florida Bar No. 190561
Tina M. Eckert
Florida Bar No. 89534
1395 Panther Lane, Suite 300
Naples, Florida 34109
239.659.5050
kenneth.haney@quarles.com

Counsel for Mr. Dougan

RECEIVED, 01/26/2016 11:03:58 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

 A. It is unlikely this Court will address *Hurst* in this case. 1

 B. This Court “cannot predict all the consequences” of *Hurst. State v. Steele*, 921 So.2d 538, 546 (Fla. 2005)..... 1

II. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL POSTURE. 3

III. ARGUMENT. 5

 I. THIS CASE IS ON ALL FOURS WITH *HURST* AND THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT RELIEF IN APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT’S CASE OR REMAND TO THE TRIAL COURT FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS 5

 A. No prior offenses, no contemporaneous conviction, and a 9-3 jury recommendation. 5

 B. What is the Relief?. 9

 II. *HURST* IS RETROACTIVE AND APPLIES TO THIS CASE..... 11

 A. The Sixth Amendment Right is Transcendent. 11

 B. This Court’s Precedent Requires Retroactivity 15

 III. THE SIXTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION IN THIS CASE CANNOT BE HARMLESS. 16

VI. CONCLUSION. 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).	5, 6
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 105 S.Ct. 2633 (1985).	7
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).	13
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).	9
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).	15, 16
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).	10, 15, 16
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 2016 WL 112683.	passim
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).	12
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).	16
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).	15
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).	16

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).	3, 6, 7, 9, 16
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).	11
<i>Spaniazo v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).	16
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895).	14
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 638 (1984).	15
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).	12, 16, 17
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).	11
<u>State Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 267 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1972).	9
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002).	16
<i>Dougan v. State</i> , 595 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1992).	3, 6
<i>Downs v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987).	15
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 855 So.2d 33 (Fla. 2003).	16

<i>Frances v. State</i> , 970 So.2d 806 (Fla. 2007).....	16
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989).	10
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002).....	16
<i>Marshall v. Crosby</i> , 911 So.2d 1129.	16
<i>Meeks v. Dugger</i> , 576 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1991).	10
<i>Riley v. Wainwright</i> , 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1987).....	10, 15
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005).....	passim
<i>Thompson v. Dugger</i> , 515 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1987).....	12, 15
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So.2d 922 (1980).	11, 12, 13, 15
<u>English King’s Bench Cases</u>	
<i>Rex v. Poole</i> , Cases Tempore Hardwicke 23 (1734).....	14
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Sixth Amendment.	passim
Fourteenth Amendment.	5

State Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 921.141(2)..... 8

Miscellaneous Authority

Blackstone’s Commentaries, §§ 349-350 (Lewis ed. 1897)..... 14

de Tocqueville, *Democracy in America* 282 (Reeve trans. 1948). 14

Powell, *Jury Trial of Crimes*,
23 *Washington & Lee L. Rev.* 1 (1966). 14, 15
